The Rotary Foundation (2020-21)

GRANT NUMBER STATUS
District 5890 DG2199327 Approved
Spending Plan
2020-21 maximum district grant amount
164,994 USD
Spending plan activities
# District or Activity or project Brief description Location Total
club type amount
(USD)
1 Alvin Education: scholarship  Alvin ISD Second Chance United 4,000
Auction to benefit scholarships  States
for high school students.
2 Alvin Education: scholarship ~ Alvin ISD Second Chance United 4,000
Sunrise Auction to benefit scholarships ~ States
for high school students.
3 Angleton Health: Covid-19 Support for the Covid-19 United 4,000
Community Food Insecurity States
Program for deliveries to shut-
in citizens.
4  Baytown Community Support Hearts and Hands of United 4,000
development: general Baytown Program with funds States
and volunteer services for
Greater Baytown area citizens
in need.
5  Brazos Community Partner with Texana Healthy United 3,000
River, development: Hands to build hand sanitizer States
Fulshear construction/renovation stations and plexi-glass dividers
for local Texana Campus.
6  Brazosport Health: general Assistance for Senior Citizens United 4,000
through the Actions food States
delivery program.
7  Cinco Ranch Education: general Supplies for the Brookwood United 2,000
Community Learning Center. States

- Page 1 of 6 -



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Cypress-
Fairbanks

El Campo

Houston
Hobby Area

Harrisburg
(Houston)

Highlands

Houston
Energy
Corridor

Houston

Heights

Houston
Skyline

Houston
Westchase

Humble

Katy

Kingwood

La Porte

Lake
Jackson

Community
development: general

Education: general

Education: general

Education: scholarship

Education: literacy

Food/agriculture:
general

Community
development: general

Community
development:
construction/renovation

Education: scholarship

Food/agriculture:
general

Education: general

Education: general

Education: scholarship

Food/agriculture:
general

Supplies for restoration of Cy
Hope Center for Counseling
and their Backpack Meal
Program.

Early Act First Knight Program
in El Campo ISD.

Early Act First Knight Program
at Lucile Gregg Elementary
School.

Scholarships for students at
Milby, Austin and Chavez High
Schools.

Purchase of van for Community
Outreach Book Mobile.

Support for Loaves and Fishes
food distribution program.

Purchase of staple foods for
Turning Point Center for
displaced families.

Support and supplies for Step
Forward Day Third Ward
Project to revitalize
neighborhoods.

Scholarships and supplies for
students in Spring Branch and
Alief ISD.

Support for Operation
Backpack for over 400 students
in Humble ISD.

Purchase band instruments for
at risk students in Katy ISD.

Early Act First Knight program
in Kingwood ISD.

Scholarships for students in La
Porte ISD.

Partner with Dream Center of
Brazoria County to provide

- Page 2 of 6 -

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

3,000

2,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

500

2,000

3,000

2,000

4,000

4,000

4,000

3,000

4,000



22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

After 5

Memorial-
Spring
Branch
(Houston)

North Shore
(Houston)

Pearland

Richmond

Seabrook

Sharpstown
(Houston)

Space
Center
(Houston)

Sugar Land

Sweeny

Tomball

University
Area of
Houston

Waller
County

West U

Health: general

Education: general

Community
development: general

Education: scholarship

Education: scholarship

Education: literacy

Education: general

Community
development: general

Community
development:
construction/renovation

Community
development: general

Education: scholarship

Education: scholarship

Education: general

food and essential items to
citizens in need.

Assist with the Spring Branch
Community Health Fair.

Supply backpacks and school
supplies to children in East
Harris County.

Purchase new mobile
technology for the Pearland
Police Department.

Scholarships for high school
students in the Lamar
Consolidated ISD.

Scholarships for low income
students in Clear Creek ISD.

Purchase books for 650
students, ages 3-7, at Neff Early
Learning Center.

Support the Leader In Me
Program for Clear Creek ISD
students.

Purchase and restock items at
Fort Bend Women’s Center.

Purchase playground
equipment for 2 public parks in
Sweeny.

Support Love 146 Anti
Trafficking Initiative in
Tomball and Greater Houston
Area.

Scholarships for Nursing
students at 6 area high schools.

Scholarships for high school
students in Waller County.

Support The Fulfillment

- Page 3 of 6 -

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United
States

United

3,000

3,100

3,000

4,000

3,000

2,000

4,000

3,000

4,000

1,000

3,000

2,000

4,000



(Houston) Project Back to School States
Jamboree with school supplies.

35 Wharton Food/agriculture: Provide support for the Feed United 3,000
general Wharton Program for at risk States
youth, senior citizens, the
homeless and the disabled.

36 Willowbrook Community Purchase kitchen equipment for  United 4,000
(Houston) development: Hope Center Houston to States
construction/renovation provide take away food during
Covid 19.
37 5890 Peace: general Build a Peace Park to provide a  United 20,396

place for all people of all types  States
to come together and find

common ground. The location

is under consideration with

options in the Houston, Texas

area that will be in the area of

the Rotary International

Convention in 2022 or in the

Marbles Falls, Texas area.

Contingency fund: 32,998
Administrative expenses fund: 0
Total amount (USD): 164,994

Supporting Documents

Authorizations

District leader authorization

District Grant Agreement

This District Grant Agreement (Agreement) is entered into by The Rotary Foundation of Rotary
International (TRF) and the District. In consideration of receiving this Rotary Foundation District Grant
(Grant) from TREF, the District agrees that:

1. All information contained in this application is, to the best of our knowledge, true and accurate.

2. We have read the Terms and Conditions for Rotary Foundation District Grants and Global Grants (Terms
and Conditions) and will adhere to all policies therein.

3. The District shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Rotary International (RI) and TRF, including their
respective directors, trustees, officers, committee members, employees, agents, associate foundations and

- Page 4 of 6 -



representatives (collectively Rotary), from and against all claims, including but not limited to claims of
subrogation, demands, actions, damages, losses, costs, liabilities, expenses (including reasonable attorney’s
fees and other legal expenses), awards, judgments, and fines asserted against or recovered from Rotary arising
out of any act, conduct, omission, negligence, misconduct, or unlawful act (or act contrary to any applicable
governmental order or regulation) resulting directly or indirectly from the activities undertaken in this Grant.

4. The failure of the parties to comply with the terms of this Agreement due to an act of God, strike,
government regulation, war, fire, riot, civil unrest, hurricane, earthquake, or other natural disasters, acts of
public enemies, curtailment of transportation facilities, political upheavals, civil disorders, outbreak of
infectious disease or illness, acts of terrorism, or any similar cause beyond the control of the parties shall not
be deemed a breach of this Agreement. In such an event, the Agreement shall be deemed terminated and the
District shall refund to TRF all unexpended Grant funds within 30 days of termination.

5. TRF’s entire responsibility is expressly limited to payment of the total financing amount. TRF does not
assume any further responsibility in connection with this Grant.

6. TRF reserves the right to cancel the Grant and/or this Agreement without notice upon the failure of the
District to abide by the terms set forth in this Agreement and the Terms and Conditions. Upon cancellation,
TREF shall be entitled to a refund from the District of any Grant funds, including any interest earned, that
have not been expended.

7. The laws of the State of Illinois, USA, without reference to its conflicts of laws principles, shall govern all
matters arising out of or relating to this Agreement, including, without limitation, its interpretation,
construction, performance, and enforcement.

8. Any legal action brought by either party against the other party arising out of or relating to this Agreement
must be brought in either, the Circuit Court of Cook County, State of Illinois, USA or the Federal District
Court for the Northern District of Illinois, USA. Each party consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of these
courts, and their respective appellate courts for the purpose of such actions. Nothing herein prohibits a party
that obtains a judgment in either of the designated courts from enforcing the judgment in any other court.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, TRF may also bring legal action against the District and/or individuals
traveling on Grant funds in any court with jurisdiction over them.

9. This Agreement binds and benefits the parties and their respective administrators, legal representatives,
and permitted successors and assigns.

10. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining
provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

11. The District may not assign any of its rights under this Agreement except with the prior written consent of
TRF. The District may not delegate any performance under this Agreement without the prior written consent
of TRF. Any purported assignment of the District’s rights or delegation of performance without TRF’s prior
written consent is void.

12. TRF may assign some or all of its rights under this Agreement to an associate foundation of TRF. TRF
may delegate any performance under this Agreement to an associate foundation. Any other purported
assignment of TRF’s rights or delegation of performance without the District’s prior written consent is void.

13. The District will comply with all economic and trade sanctions, including those implemented by the Office
of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) of the United States Department of Treasury, and will ensure that the
District does not support or promote violence, terrorist activity or related training, or money laundering.

14. This Agreement constitutes the final agreement between the parties. No amendment or waiver of any
provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in the form of a writing signed by the parties.

15. Rotary may use information contained in this application and subsequent reports for promotional

purposes, such as in The Rotarian, in Rotary Leader, on rotary.org, and on social media. For any and all
photographs submitted with any application or follow-up report, the District hereby grants to Rotary an

- Page 5 of 6 -



unlimited, perpetual, worldwide right and license to use, modity, adapt, publish, and distribute the
photograph(s) in any media now known or hereafter devised, including but not limited to, in Rotary
publications, advertisements, and Websites and on social media channels. The District represents and
warrants that a) each adult appearing in the photograph(s) has given her/his/their unrestricted written consent
to the District to photograph them and to use and license their likeness, including licensing the photograph(s)
to third parties, b) the parent or guardian of each child under age 18 or each person who lacks legal capacity
appearing in the photograph(s) has given unrestricted written consent to the District to photograph the child
or individual and to use and license their likenesses, including licensing the photograph(s) to third parties, and
c) it is the copyright owner of the photograph(s) or that the copyright owner of the photograph(s) has given
the District the right to license or sublicense the photograph(s) to Rotary.

16. Privacy is important to Rotary and any personal data your District shares with Rotary will only be used for
official Rotary business. The District should minimize the personal data of Grant beneficiaries that it shares
with TRF to only personal data that TRF specifically requests. Personal data you share will be used to enable
your District’s participation in this Grant process, to facilitate your District’s Grant experience and for
reporting purposes. Personal data you provide when applying for a Grant may be transferred to Rotary service
providers (for example, affiliated entities) to assist Rotary in planning Grant-related activities. By applying for
a grant, your District may receive information about the Grant and supplementary services via email. For
further information about how Rotary uses personal data, please contact rotarysupportcenter@rotary.org.
Personal data collected on this form is subject to Rotary’s Privacy Policy.

17. The District agrees to share information on best practices when asked, and Rotary may provide their
contact information to other Rotarians who may wish advice on implementing similar activities.

18. The District will ensure that all individuals traveling on Grant funds have been informed of the travel
policies stated in the Terms and Conditions and have been made aware that they are responsible for obtaining
travel insurance.

Authorization summary

District leaders

Name Club District Role Status
Scott Rainey Space Center  Governor Authorized Authorized on
(Houston) 18/07/2020
Lisa Pauls Brazosport Rotary Foundation Chair Authorized Authorized on
19/07/2020
Barbara Brazosport Grants Subcommittee Authorized Authorized on
Franklin Chair 17/07/2020

- Page 6 of 6 -



