The Rotary Foundation (2020-21) District 5890

GRANT NUMBER DG2199327

STATUS Approved

Spending Plan

2020-21 maximum district grant amount

164,994 USD

Spending plan activities

#	District or club	Activity or project type	Brief description	Location	Total amount (USD)
1	Alvin	Education: scholarship	Alvin ISD Second Chance Auction to benefit scholarships for high school students.	United States	4,000
2	Alvin Sunrise	Education: scholarship	Alvin ISD Second Chance Auction to benefit scholarships for high school students.	United States	4,000
3	Angleton	Health: Covid-19	Support for the Covid-19 Community Food Insecurity Program for deliveries to shut- in citizens.	United States	4,000
4	Baytown	Community development: general	Support Hearts and Hands of Baytown Program with funds and volunteer services for Greater Baytown area citizens in need.	United States	4,000
5	Brazos River, Fulshear	Community development: construction/renovation	Partner with Texana Healthy Hands to build hand sanitizer stations and plexi-glass dividers for local Texana Campus.	United States	3,000
6	Brazosport	Health: general	Assistance for Senior Citizens through the Actions food delivery program.	United States	4,000
7	Cinco Ranch	Education: general	Supplies for the Brookwood Community Learning Center.	United States	2,000

8	Cypress- Fairbanks	Community development: general	Supplies for restoration of Cy Hope Center for Counseling and their Backpack Meal Program.	United States	3,000
9	El Campo	Education: general	Early Act First Knight Program in El Campo ISD.	United States	2,000
10	Houston Hobby Area	Education: general	Early Act First Knight Program at Lucile Gregg Elementary School.	United States	2,000
11	Harrisburg (Houston)	Education: scholarship	Scholarships for students at Milby, Austin and Chavez High Schools.	United States	3,000
12	Highlands	Education: literacy	Purchase of van for Community Outreach Book Mobile.	United States	4,000
13	Houston Energy Corridor	Food/agriculture: general	Support for Loaves and Fishes food distribution program.	United States	500
14	Houston Heights	Community development: general	Purchase of staple foods for Turning Point Center for displaced families.	United States	2,000
15	Houston Skyline	Community development: construction/renovation	Support and supplies for Step Forward Day Third Ward Project to revitalize neighborhoods.	United States	3,000
16	Houston Westchase	Education: scholarship	Scholarships and supplies for students in Spring Branch and Alief ISD.	United States	2,000
17	Humble	Food/agriculture: general	Support for Operation Backpack for over 400 students in Humble ISD.	United States	4,000
18	Katy	Education: general	Purchase band instruments for at risk students in Katy ISD.	United States	4,000
19	Kingwood	Education: general	Early Act First Knight program in Kingwood ISD.	United States	4,000
20	La Porte	Education: scholarship	Scholarships for students in La Porte ISD.	United States	3,000
21	Lake Jackson	Food/agriculture: general	Partner with Dream Center of Brazoria County to provide	United States	4,000

	After 5		food and essential items to citizens in need.		
22	Memorial- Spring Branch (Houston)	Health: general	Assist with the Spring Branch Community Health Fair.	United States	3,000
23	North Shore (Houston)	Education: general	Supply backpacks and school supplies to children in East Harris County.	United States	3,100
24	Pearland	Community development: general	Purchase new mobile technology for the Pearland Police Department.	United States	3,000
25	Richmond	Education: scholarship	Scholarships for high school students in the Lamar Consolidated ISD.	United States	4,000
26	Seabrook	Education: scholarship	Scholarships for low income students in Clear Creek ISD.	United States	3,000
27	Sharpstown (Houston)	Education: literacy	Purchase books for 650 students, ages 3-7, at Neff Early Learning Center.	United States	2,000
28	Space Center (Houston)	Education: general	Support the Leader In Me Program for Clear Creek ISD students.	United States	4,000
29	Sugar Land	Community development: general	Purchase and restock items at Fort Bend Women's Center.	United States	3,000
30	Sweeny	Community development: construction/renovation	Purchase playground equipment for 2 public parks in Sweeny.	United States	4,000
31	Tomball	Community development: general	Support Love 146 Anti Trafficking Initiative in Tomball and Greater Houston Area.	United States	1,000
32	University Area of Houston	Education: scholarship	Scholarships for Nursing students at 6 area high schools.	United States	3,000
33	Waller County	Education: scholarship	Scholarships for high school students in Waller County.	United States	2,000
34	West U	Education: general	Support The Fulfillment	United	4,000

	(Houston)		Project Back to School Jamboree with school supplies.	States	
35	Wharton	Food/agriculture: general	Provide support for the Feed Wharton Program for at risk youth, senior citizens, the homeless and the disabled.	United 3 States	,000
36	Willowbrook (Houston)	Community development: construction/renovation	Purchase kitchen equipment for Hope Center Houston to provide take away food during Covid 19.	United 4 States	,000
37	5890	Peace: general	Build a Peace Park to provide a place for all people of all types to come together and find common ground. The location is under consideration with options in the Houston, Texas area that will be in the area of the Rotary International Convention in 2022 or in the Marbles Falls, Texas area.	United 20 States	,396

Contingency fund: 32,998

0

Administrative expenses fund:

Total amount (USD): 164,994

Supporting Documents

Authorizations

District leader authorization

District Grant Agreement

This District Grant Agreement (Agreement) is entered into by The Rotary Foundation of Rotary International (TRF) and the District. In consideration of receiving this Rotary Foundation District Grant (Grant) from TRF, the District agrees that:

- 1. All information contained in this application is, to the best of our knowledge, true and accurate.
- 2. We have read the Terms and Conditions for Rotary Foundation District Grants and Global Grants (Terms and Conditions) and will adhere to all policies therein.
- 3. The District shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Rotary International (RI) and TRF, including their respective directors, trustees, officers, committee members, employees, agents, associate foundations and

representatives (collectively Rotary), from and against all claims, including but not limited to claims of subrogation, demands, actions, damages, losses, costs, liabilities, expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and other legal expenses), awards, judgments, and fines asserted against or recovered from Rotary arising out of any act, conduct, omission, negligence, misconduct, or unlawful act (or act contrary to any applicable governmental order or regulation) resulting directly or indirectly from the activities undertaken in this Grant.

- 4. The failure of the parties to comply with the terms of this Agreement due to an act of God, strike, government regulation, war, fire, riot, civil unrest, hurricane, earthquake, or other natural disasters, acts of public enemies, curtailment of transportation facilities, political upheavals, civil disorders, outbreak of infectious disease or illness, acts of terrorism, or any similar cause beyond the control of the parties shall not be deemed a breach of this Agreement. In such an event, the Agreement shall be deemed terminated and the District shall refund to TRF all unexpended Grant funds within 30 days of termination.
- 5. TRF's entire responsibility is expressly limited to payment of the total financing amount. TRF does not assume any further responsibility in connection with this Grant.
- 6. TRF reserves the right to cancel the Grant and/or this Agreement without notice upon the failure of the District to abide by the terms set forth in this Agreement and the Terms and Conditions. Upon cancellation, TRF shall be entitled to a refund from the District of any Grant funds, including any interest earned, that have not been expended.
- 7. The laws of the State of Illinois, USA, without reference to its conflicts of laws principles, shall govern all matters arising out of or relating to this Agreement, including, without limitation, its interpretation, construction, performance, and enforcement.
- 8. Any legal action brought by either party against the other party arising out of or relating to this Agreement must be brought in either, the Circuit Court of Cook County, State of Illinois, USA or the Federal District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, USA. Each party consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of these courts, and their respective appellate courts for the purpose of such actions. Nothing herein prohibits a party that obtains a judgment in either of the designated courts from enforcing the judgment in any other court. Notwithstanding the foregoing, TRF may also bring legal action against the District and/or individuals traveling on Grant funds in any court with jurisdiction over them.
- 9. This Agreement binds and benefits the parties and their respective administrators, legal representatives, and permitted successors and assigns.
- 10. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 11. The District may not assign any of its rights under this Agreement except with the prior written consent of TRF. The District may not delegate any performance under this Agreement without the prior written consent of TRF. Any purported assignment of the District's rights or delegation of performance without TRF's prior written consent is void.
- 12. TRF may assign some or all of its rights under this Agreement to an associate foundation of TRF. TRF may delegate any performance under this Agreement to an associate foundation. Any other purported assignment of TRF's rights or delegation of performance without the District's prior written consent is void.
- 13. The District will comply with all economic and trade sanctions, including those implemented by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) of the United States Department of Treasury, and will ensure that the District does not support or promote violence, terrorist activity or related training, or money laundering.
- 14. This Agreement constitutes the final agreement between the parties. No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in the form of a writing signed by the parties.
- 15. Rotary may use information contained in this application and subsequent reports for promotional purposes, such as in The Rotarian, in Rotary Leader, on rotary.org, and on social media. For any and all photographs submitted with any application or follow-up report, the District hereby grants to Rotary an

unlimited, perpetual, worldwide right and license to use, modify, adapt, publish, and distribute the photograph(s) in any media now known or hereafter devised, including but not limited to, in Rotary publications, advertisements, and Websites and on social media channels. The District represents and warrants that a) each adult appearing in the photograph(s) has given her/his/their unrestricted written consent to the District to photograph them and to use and license their likeness, including licensing the photograph(s) to third parties, b) the parent or guardian of each child under age 18 or each person who lacks legal capacity appearing in the photograph(s) has given unrestricted written consent to the District to photograph the child or individual and to use and license their likenesses, including licensing the photograph(s) to third parties, and c) it is the copyright owner of the photograph(s) or that the copyright owner of the photograph(s) has given the District the right to license or sublicense the photograph(s) to Rotary.

- 16. Privacy is important to Rotary and any personal data your District shares with Rotary will only be used for official Rotary business. The District should minimize the personal data of Grant beneficiaries that it shares with TRF to only personal data that TRF specifically requests. Personal data you share will be used to enable your District's participation in this Grant process, to facilitate your District's Grant experience and for reporting purposes. Personal data you provide when applying for a Grant may be transferred to Rotary service providers (for example, affiliated entities) to assist Rotary in planning Grant-related activities. By applying for a grant, your District may receive information about the Grant and supplementary services via email. For further information about how Rotary uses personal data, please contact rotarysupportcenter@rotary.org. Personal data collected on this form is subject to Rotary's Privacy Policy.
- 17. The District agrees to share information on best practices when asked, and Rotary may provide their contact information to other Rotarians who may wish advice on implementing similar activities.
- 18. The District will ensure that all individuals traveling on Grant funds have been informed of the travel policies stated in the Terms and Conditions and have been made aware that they are responsible for obtaining travel insurance.

Authorization summary

District leaders

Name	Club	District Role	Status	
Scott Rainey	Space Center (Houston)	Governor	Authorized	Authorized on 18/07/2020
Lisa Pauls	Brazosport	Rotary Foundation Chair	Authorized	Authorized on 19/07/2020
Barbara Franklin	Brazosport	Grants Subcommittee Chair	Authorized	Authorized on 17/07/2020